

No. 15,049

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

HONOLULU OIL CORPORATION,  
a corporation,

*Appellant,*

vs.

KATHARINE H. KENNEDY and MARK C.  
ELWORTHY, Executors of the Will of  
Frank Kennedy, Deceased,

*Appellees.*

Appeal from the District Court of the United States for  
the Northern District of California,  
Southern Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

---

HERBERT W. CLARK,

Crocker Building, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorney for Appellant*

*Honolulu Oil Corporation.*

*Of Counsel:*

MORRISON, FOERSTER, HOLLOWAY,

SHUMAN & CLARK,

A. L. GIBSON.

Crocker Building, San Francisco 4, California,

FILE

JUN 15 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CL

## Table of Contents

---

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The complaint .....	3
B. The answer to the complaint .....	6
C. The statement of agreed facts .....	7
D. The present posture of the case .....	13
The questions involved on this appeal .....	18
Argument .....	20

### Point One.

The court below erred in adjudging that so much of appellees' cause of action or claim and each count thereof as pertains or relates to the period of time prior to November 21, 1946, is not and are not barred by the applicable statutes of limitations of the State of California .....	20
---	----

### Point Two.

The court below erred in holding, in order to reach the result that appellees' claim was not barred by the statute of limitations, that any relationship of cotenancy, coadventure, confidential relationship, fiduciary relationship, or relationship of trust or confidence, or any one or more of such relationships, ever existed between Frank Kennedy or the appellees herein, on the one hand, and appellant Honolulu or any of its predecessors in interest, on the other hand .....	22
A. The exhibits .....	22
B. The legal effect of the exhibits .....	31
1. Did any or all of the various documents create a joint adventure between the parties?...	31
2. Did any or all of the various documents create a relationship of cotenancy between the parties? .....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. Did any other relationship of a fiduciary nature, or of trust and confidence, exist between the parties by virtue of the pertinent agreements? .....	41

Point Three.

Appellees cannot avoid the statute of limitations by attempting to convert their action into one for equitable relief .....	48
Conclusion .....	51

# INDEX

## Table of Cases

---

	Pages
Alamitos Land Co. v. The Texas Company, 11 C.A.2d 614, 54 P.2d 489 (1936) .....	21, 51
Austin v. Hallmark Oil Co., 21 Cal.2d 718, 134 P.2d 777 (1943) .....	40
Beck v. Cagle, 46 C.A.2d 152, 115 P.2d 613 (1941) .....	31
Bendien v. Solov, 89 C.A.2d 904, 202 P.2d 372 (1948) .....	50
Bowmaster v. Carroll, 23 Fed.2d 825 (C.C.A. 8, 1928) .....	33
Bunger v. Rogers, 188 Okla. 620, 112 P.2d 361 (1941).....	45
Chase v. Trimble, 69 C.A.2d 44, 158 P.2d 249 (1945).....	40
Dabney-Johnston Oil Corp. v. Walden, 4 Cal.2d 637, 52 P. 2d 237 (1935) .....	40
Dietograph Products Co. v. Sonotone Corporation, 230 Fed. 2d 131 (C.A. 2, 1956) .....	15
Enos v. Picacho Gold Mining Company, 56 C.A.2d 765, 133 P.2d 663 (1943) .....	34
Fowler v. Associated Oil Co., 74 P.2d 727 (Supreme Court, California 1937) .....	48
Gordon v. Empire Gas and Fuel Co., 63 Fed.2d 487 (C.C.A. 5, 1933) .....	45
Hansen v. Burford, 212 Cal. 100, 297 Pac. 908 (1931) .....	32
Heebner v. Senderman, 85 Cal.App. 196, 259 Pac. 106 (1927) .....	32
Henry v. Gulf Refining Co., 179 Ark. 138, 15 S.W.2d 979 (1929) .....	45
Howard v. Societa, etc., 62 C.A.2d 842, 145 P.2d 635 (1944)	32
Julian Petroleum Corp. v. Courtney Petroleum Corp., 22 Fed.2d 360 (C.C.A. 9, 1927) .....	45
Kennedy v. Seaboard Oil Company of Delaware, 99 Fed. Supp. 730 .....	14, 15, 16, 22, 42

	Pages
La Laguna Ranch Co. v. Dodge, 18 Cal.2d 132, 114 P.2d 351 (1941) .....	38, 40
Little v. Mountain View Dairies, 35 Cal.2d 232, 217 P.2d 416 (1950) .....	37
McDonald v. Follett, 142 Tex. 616, 180 S.W.2d 334 (1944) ..	45
Motion Picture Enterprises v. Pantages, 91 Cal.App. 677, 267 Pac. 550 (1928) .....	32
Neet v. Holmes, 25 Cal.2d 447, 154 P.2d 854 (1944) .....	34
O'Donnell v. Snowden & McSweeny, 318 Ill. 374, 149 N.E. 253 (1925) .....	45, 46
Oldland v. Gray, 179 Fed.2d 408 (C.A. 10, 1950) .....	44
Parker v. Shell Oil Co., 55 C.A.2d 48, 130 P.2d 158 (1942) ..	50
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Bynum, 155 Fed.2d 196 (C.C.A. 5, 1946) .....	45, 46
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson, 155 Fed.2d 185 (C.C.A. 5, 1946), cert. den. 329 U.S. 730 (1946) .....	45
Quinn v. Recreation Park Association, 3 Cal.2d 725, 46 P.2d 144 (1935) .....	32
Rehbock v. Reservoir Hill Gas Co., 14 C.A.2d 233, 57 P.2d 1357 (1936) .....	50
Robinson v. Eagle-Picher Lead Co., 132 Kans. 860, 297 Pac. 697 (1931) .....	45
Shropshire v. Hammond, 120 S.W.2d 282 (Tex.Civ.App. 1938) .....	45
Spier v. Lang, 4 Cal.2d 711, 53 P.2d 138 (1935) .....	33
Stoddard v. Goldenberg, 48 C.A.2d 319, 119 P.2d 800 (1941)	34
Weisner v. Benenson, 89 N.Y.S.2d 331, 275 App.Div. 324 (1949) .....	35
West v. Russell, 74 Cal. 544, 16 Pac. 392 (1888) .....	21, 51

**Statutes**

	Pages
Code of Civil Procedure:	
Section 337 .....	50
Section 337, subdivision 1 .....	7, 20
Section 343 .....	7, 21, 50
28 United States Code:	
Section 1291 .....	2
Section 1332 .....	1

**Texts**

75 A.L.R. 847 .....	45
California Law Review (Vol. 37, p. 540) .....	52
3 Summers on Oil and Gas:	
Section 554, 320 .....	43, 45
Section 554, 321 .....	42



No. 15,049
